
AMENDMENT NUMBER 3 
 TO “AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACT SERVICES” 

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER 3 TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACT SERVICES (the "Third 
Amendment”) is made and entered into as of June 13, 2024 by and between the CITY OF IRVINE, 
a municipal corporation (“City”) and NATURALWELL LLC DBA BCGR, a California limited liability 
company (“Contractor”), for the purpose of amending the written “Agreement for Contract 
Services” entered into between City and Contractor as of February 18, 2022, City of Irvine contract 
number 20161 (the “Agreement”).  

1. The expiration date of the Agreement is changed from June 30, 2024 to June 30, 2025.

2. PART V, BUDGET, is modified to:

a. State there is no distinction between City and Great Park budget amounts.
b. Include a 3.36% increase based on Consumer Price Index data.
c. Increase the total not-to-exceed contract value for the current renewal period by

$13,320.66 from $108,648.54 to $121,969.20.

3. PART IV, SCOPE OF SERVICES, is modified to include additional service hours in
accordance with EXHIBIT I, attached hereto

4. Except as set forth in this Third Amendment, all terms, conditions and provisions of the
Agreement are unchanged and remain in full force and effect.

(Signatures follow on next page) 

1 20161C

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D062791-51B4-4436-A782-BD633D8E73FE



 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Third Amendment to the 
Agreement to be executed by their respective duly authorized agents as of the date first set forth 
above.  
  

CITY OF IRVINE NATURALWELL LLC dba BCGR  
    
    
By: directorsign2 By:  
      Sean Crumby        Mark Wetherall cpname3 
Its: Director of Public Works & Sustainability Its: Managing Membercptitle3 
    
    
By: citymanagersign2   
      Oliver C. Chi   
Its: City Manager   
    
    
Attest:   
    
By: clerksign2   
      Carl Petersen   
Its: City Clerk   
    
    
APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
RUTAN & TUCKER, LLP 

  

    
    
By: attorneysign2   
      Jeffrey Melching   

  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D062791-51B4-4436-A782-BD633D8E73FE



EXHIBIT I -
CONTRATOR PRICING INCREASES

CITY OF IRVINE

Line Items for Project Pressure Washing and General Cleaning Services (22-3119)

RE-SUMITTED BY BCGR ON APRIL 11, 2024

It
em

 N
o

Section Item Description

Unit of 

Measure QTY Reference Unit Price  TOTAL Unit Price  TOTAL Unit Price  TOTAL Unit Price  TOTAL

1 Base Bid

Hourly rate for as-needed pressure washing during normal working 

hours (Monday through Friday 7AM - 5PM) per Scope of 

Work/Specifications Hourly 650 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $55.00 35,750.00$     59.07$     38,395.50$    62.37$    40,540.50$    64.47$     41,902.66$      

2 Base Bid

Hourly rate for as-needed pressure washing at the Great Park during 

normal working hours (Monday through Friday 7AM - 5PM) per 

Scope of Work/Specifications Hourly 250

Sections 1.1 through 1.9- 

250 hours starting 

7/1/2024 $55.00 5,500.00$    59.07$     5,907.00$     62.37$    6,237.00$    64.47$     16,116.41$      

3 Base Bid

Hourly rate for as-needed pressure washing after normal working 

hours (Monday through Friday 5PM – 7AM, all day Saturday and 

Sunday, and all day on City of Irvine recognized holidays) per Scope 

of Work/Specifications Hourly 100 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $55.00 5,500.00$    59.07$     5,907.00$     62.37$    6,237.00$    64.47$     6,446.56$     

4 Base Bid Irvine Child Development   (Semi- annual) Per Cleaning 2 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $467.50 935.00$    502.10$    1,004.19$     530.15$     1,060.29$    547.96$    1,095.92$     

5 Base Bid Irvine Civic Center Public Area   (Semi Annual) Per Cleaning 2 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $1,100.00 2,200.00$    1,181.40$    2,362.80$     1,247.40$     2,494.81$    1,289.32$    2,578.64$     

6 Base Bid Irvine Civic Center Secured Lot (Semi-Annual) Per Cleaning 2 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $357.50 715.00$    383.96$    767.91$     405.41$     810.81$     419.03$    838.06$    

7 Base Bid Irvine Station (Quarterly) Per Cleaning 4 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $470.00 1,880.00$    504.78$    2,019.12$     532.98$     2,131.93$    550.89$    2,203.56$     

8 Base Bid Irvine Station Pedestrian Bridge ( Annual) Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $700.00 700.00$    751.80$    751.80$     793.80$     793.80$     820.47$    820.47$    

9 Base Bid Lakeview Senior Center  (Quarterly) Per Cleaning 4 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $1,060.00 4,240.00$    1,138.44$    4,553.76$     1,202.04$     4,808.18$    1,242.43$    4,969.73$     

10 Base Bid Watson Pedestrian Bridge (Semi-Annual) Per Cleaning 2 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $550.00 1,100.00$    590.70$    1,181.40$     623.70$     1,247.40$    644.66$    1,289.32$     

11 Base Bid Woodbridge High School Tennis Courts (Monthly) Per Cleaning 12 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $990.00 11,880.00$     1,063.26$    12,759.12$    1,122.66$     13,471.97$    1,160.39$    13,924.63$     

12 Base Bid Woodbridge Trail North (Weekly) Per Cleaning 52 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $165.00 8,580.00$    177.21$    9,214.92$     187.11$     9,729.76$    193.40$    10,056.68$     

13 Base Bid Woodbridge Trail South (Weekly) Per Cleaning 52 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $192.50 10,010.00$     206.75$    10,750.74$    218.30$     11,351.38$    225.63$    11,732.79$     

Subtotal: 88,990.00$     95,575.26$    100,914.85$    113,975.43$   

14 Extra Work Blum Gum Park Monument Sign Cleaning  (Annual) Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

15 Extra Work Bommer Canyon Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

16 Extra Work Bommer Vista Point Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

17 Extra Work Brywood Park Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

18 Extra Work Canyon Park Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

19 Extra Work Chaparral Park Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

20 Extra Work Citrusglen Park Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

21 Extra Work City of Irvine (West Irvine) Sign 1 Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

22 Extra Work City of Irvine (West Irvine) Sign 2 Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

23 Extra Work

Colonel Bill Barber Marine Corps Memorial Park 1 Monument Sign 

Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

24 Extra Work

Colonel Bill Barber Marine Corps Memorial Park 2 Monument Sign 

Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

25 Extra Work Comstock Park Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

26 Extra Work David Sills Lower Peters Canyon Park Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

27 Extra Work Deerfield Community Park Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

28 Extra Work Dovecreek Park Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

29 Extra Work Eastwood Village Park Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

30 Extra Work Harvard Community Athletic Park 1 Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

31 Extra Work Harvard Community Athletic Park 2 Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

32 Extra Work Heritage Park 1 Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

ORIGINAL CONTRACT RATES  

2/21/2022 - 6/30/2022

FIRST EXTENSION PERIOD 

RATES      

7/1/2022 - 6/30/2023

SECOND EXTENSION PERIOD 

RATES      

7/1/2023 - 6/30/2024

THIRD EXTENSION PERIOD 

RATES      

7/1/2024 - 6/30/2025

CPI change:
FEB21 to FEB22 FEB22 to FEB23 FEB23 to FEB24

7.40% 5.587% 3.36%

3

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D062791-51B4-4436-A782-BD633D8E73FE



EXHIBIT I -
CONTRATOR PRICING INCREASES

CITY OF IRVINE

Line Items for Project Pressure Washing and General Cleaning Services (22-3119)

RE-SUMITTED BY BCGR ON APRIL 11, 2024

It
em

 N
o

Section Item Description

Unit of 

Measure QTY Reference Unit Price  TOTAL Unit Price  TOTAL Unit Price  TOTAL Unit Price  TOTAL

ORIGINAL CONTRACT RATES  

2/21/2022 - 6/30/2022

FIRST EXTENSION PERIOD 

RATES      

7/1/2022 - 6/30/2023

SECOND EXTENSION PERIOD 

RATES      

7/1/2023 - 6/30/2024

THIRD EXTENSION PERIOD 

RATES      

7/1/2024 - 6/30/2025

CPI change:
FEB21 to FEB22 FEB22 to FEB23 FEB23 to FEB24

7.40% 5.587% 3.36%

33 Extra Work Heritage Park 2 Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

34 Extra Work Heritage Park Athletic Fields Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

35 Extra Work Hicks Canyon Community Park 1 Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

36 Extra Work Hicks Canyon Community Park 2 Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

37 Extra Work Homestead Park 1 Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

38 Extra Work Homestead Park 2 Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

39 Extra Work Irvine Animal Care Center Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

40 Extra Work Jeffrey Open Space Trail Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

41 Extra Work Las Lomas Community Park 1 Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

42 Extra Work Las Lomas Community Park 2 Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

43 Extra Work Mark Daily Athletic Field Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

44 Extra Work Meadowood Park Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

45 Extra Work Mike Ward Community Park 1 Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

46 Extra Work Mike Ward Community Park Woodbridge Sign 2 Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

47 Extra Work Northwood Community Park Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

48 Extra Work Oak Creek Community Park Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

49 Extra Work Operations Support Facility Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

50 Extra Work Orchard Trails Park 1 Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

51 Extra Work Orchard Trails Park 2 Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

52 Extra Work Portola Springs Community Park Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

53 Extra Work Quail Hill Community Center Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

54 Extra Work Quail Hill Community Park Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

55 Extra Work Quail Hill Trailhead Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

56 Extra Work Racquet Club Park Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

57 Extra Work Rancho San Joaquin Senior Center Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

58 Extra Work San Carlo Park Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

59 Extra Work San Leandro Park Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

60 Extra Work San Marco Park Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

61 Extra Work Sepulveda Vista Point Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

62 Extra Work Sweet Shade Park Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

63 Extra Work Trabuco Center 1 Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

64 Extra Work Trabuco Center 2 Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

65 Extra Work Turtle Rock Community Park Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

66 Extra Work Turtle Rock Monument Sign 1 Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

67 Extra Work Turtle Rock Monument Sign 2 Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

68 Extra Work University Community Park 1 Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

69 Extra Work University Community Park 2 Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

70 Extra Work Valencia Park Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

71 Extra Work Valley Oak Park Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

72 Extra Work William Woollett Jr. Aquatics Center Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

73 Extra Work Willows Park Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

74 Extra Work Windrow Community Park 1 Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

75 Extra Work Windrow Community Park 2 Monument Sign Cleaning Per Cleaning 1 Sections 1.1 through 1.9 $110.00 110.00$    118.14$    118.14$     124.74$     124.74$     128.93$    128.93$    

Subtotal: 6,820.00$    7,324.68$     7,733.91$    7,993.77$     

4

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D062791-51B4-4436-A782-BD633D8E73FE



EXHIBIT I -
CONTRATOR PRICING INCREASES

CITY OF IRVINE

Line Items for Project Pressure Washing and General Cleaning Services (22-3119)

RE-SUMITTED BY BCGR ON APRIL 11, 2024

It
em

 N
o

Section Item Description

Unit of 

Measure QTY Reference Unit Price  TOTAL Unit Price  TOTAL Unit Price  TOTAL Unit Price  TOTAL

ORIGINAL CONTRACT RATES  

2/21/2022 - 6/30/2022

FIRST EXTENSION PERIOD 

RATES      

7/1/2022 - 6/30/2023

SECOND EXTENSION PERIOD 

RATES      

7/1/2023 - 6/30/2024

THIRD EXTENSION PERIOD 

RATES      

7/1/2024 - 6/30/2025

CPI change:
FEB21 to FEB22 FEB22 to FEB23 FEB23 to FEB24

7.40% 5.587% 3.36%

GRAND TOTAL: 95,810.00$     102,899.94$      108,648.75$    121,969.20$   

5

DocuSign Envelope ID: 6D062791-51B4-4436-A782-BD633D8E73FE


		2024-06-14T07:55:25-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




